

**Court No. - 49**

**Case :-** APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 9523 of 2018

**Applicant :-** Alok Kumar Pandey

**Opposite Party :-** State Of U.P. And Another

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Indra Kumar Chaturvedi

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A., Mohit Singh, Shivam Yadav

**Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh, J.**

Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State as also perused the record.

Present revision has been filed to quash the charge sheet dated 22.8.2017, as well as entire criminal proceeding of Criminal Case No.810 of 2017, under Sections 419, 420, 467, 468 IPC, Police Station Kydganj, District Allahabad, arising out of Case Crime No.139 of 2017, pending before Judicial Magistrate, 1st Allahabad, and to stay the further proceeding of the above case.

Sri I.K. Chaturvedi, learned counsel for the applicant submits that while the dispute between the parties was largely civil in nature, with the passage of time, certain facts and circumstances have changed. In the changed facts and circumstances, the applicant proposes to settle his dispute with opposite party no.2, who is the first informant, through the agencies of the mediation centre of this Court.

It is further submitted that applicant is willing to deposit a sum of Rs.10 lakhs with the Mediation Centre.

It is directed that applicant shall deposit a sum of Rs. 10,10,000/- on or before 20.04.2018 with the Mediation Centre of which Rs. 10,000/- shall be retained by the mediation center towards its expenses and the balance be paid towards opposite party no. 2, during the pendency of the mediation.

The matter is referred to the Mediation Centre with the direction that same may be tried to be resolved after giving notices to both the parties.

It is directed that Mediation Centre shall proceed in the matter expeditiously preferably within a period of three months. List before appropriate Bench on 13.07.2018.

At this stage, Mr. Mohit Singh, learned counsel has appeared on behalf of Gaurav Chaudhary, and has also sought to file impleadment application.

He submits that his client had also paid some money to the opposite party no.2 as also to the applicant.

In this regard, it is further stated that the said Gaurav Chaudhary has lodged the F.I.R. against the present applicant.

However, that dispute is not presently before this Court.

Accordingly, the present order has been passed leaving all options open to

the parties with respect to the First Information Report lodged by Sri Gaurav Chaudhary.

Subject to the applicant depositing the amount of Rs. 10,10,000/- as above, till the next date of listing, further proceedings against the applicant in the aforesaid case shall be kept in abeyance.

After depositing the amount, aforesaid, notice shall be issued to the parties and in the case the aforesaid amount is not deposited within the aforesaid period, the interim protection granted above shall automatically be vacated.

**Order Date :- 27.3.2018**

Shalini