

Court No. - 90

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 9523 of 2018

Applicant :- Alok Kumar Pandey

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Indra Kumar Chaturvedi, Ram Milan Dwivedi

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Akhilesh Singh, Mohit Singh, Shivam Yadav

Hon'ble Vikram D. Chauhan, J.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that without prejudice to the present application, the applicant is ready to deposit a sum of Rs.10 lacs before this Court.

Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 has no objection to the aforesaid submission.

The applicant may deposit a sum of Rs.10 lacs before Registrar General of this Court.

List on 6th March, 2024 in top ten cases.

In the event, the applicant deposits a sum of Rs.10 lacs before the Registrar General of this Court, the same shall be kept in a fixed deposit account in a nationalized bank bearing interest.

A receipt of the FDR shall be placed on record.

Since both the parties are negotiating the settlement and the applicant has undertaken to deposit the disputed amount as per the applicant before this Court, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant in Criminal Case No.810 of 2017, arising out of Case Crime No.139 of 2019, under Sections 419, 420, 467, 468 I.P.C., Kydganj, District Allahabad pending in the court of Judicial Magistrate, Ist, Allahabad.

Order Date :- 2.2.2024

Bhaskar