



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 9523 of 2018

Alok Kumar Pandey

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Abhinav Jaiswal, Indra Kumar Chaturvedi, Indra Kumar Chaturvedi(Senior Adv.), Ram Milan Dwivedi, Saurabh Chaturvedi
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Akhilesh Singh, G.A., Mohit Singh, Shivam Yadav

Court No. - 85

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Sri Udit Chandra, learned Advocate holding brief of Sri Abhinav Jaiswal, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Shivam Yadav, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 are present.

Second supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of the applicant is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the applicant states that in part compliance of the order dated 2.2.2024 passed by this Court, today, the applicant is ready to deposit only half of the amount through Demand Draft No. "918756" dated 05.12.2025 amounting to Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five Lakhs only) before Registrar General of this Court.

In this regard, a photocopy of the demand draft is taken on record.

In view of the above statement, the applicant is directed to produce the said Demand Draft No. "918756" dated 05.12.2025 of Rs. 5,00,000/- before the Registrar General of this Court, alongwith this order, which shall be kept in a fixed deposit account in a nationalized bank bearing interest, within seven days.

On the joint request of the learned counsels for the parties, list this case on 20.1.2026 for hearing.

By the next date fixed, Registrar General may submit a compliance report.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 may file supplementary counter affidavit to the second supplementary affidavit filed on behalf of the applicant.

Interim order is extended till the next date of listing.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

December 8, 2025
Brijesh